

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Sutton Bank,)
) Supreme Court Case No. 2019-1314
Appellant,)
) On appeal from the Portage County Court of
v.) Appeals, Eleventh Appellate District
)
Progressive Polymers, LLC, et al.,)
) Court of Appeals
) Case Nos. 2018-P-0079 and 2019-P-0001
Appellees.)

**MERITS BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO CREDIT UNION LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SUTTON BANK**

Patrick J. Keating (0023481)
Daniel J. Glass (0095692)
Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs, LLC
3800 Embassy Parkway, Suite 300
Akron, OH 44333
Tel: (330) 376-5300
Fax: (330) 258-6559
pkeating@bdlaw.com

Counsel for Progressive Polymers and
Darin A. Bay

Steven D. Forry (75520)
ICE MILLER LLP
250 West Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 462-2254
Fax: (614) 222-3435
steven.forry@icemiller.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Credit
Union League

Michael D. Stultz (0082291)
Douglas A. Stephan (0087313)
Meyer & Kerschner, Ltd.
106 E. Market St., P.O. Box 400
Tiffin, OH 44883
Tel: (419) 447-5132
Fax: (419) 447-5150
mds@meyerkerschner.com

Counsel for Sutton Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION OF LAW 3

 I. Courts must consider the legislative design behind mandatory
 contract language when interpreting contractual terms 3

 II. Credit unions, which are member-owned and member-controlled,
 are uniquely structured to ensure they protect the interests of their
 borrowers, all of whom must be credit union members..... 6

 III. Cognovit clauses are important to credit union lenders and
 borrowers in much the same way they are important to other
 lenders 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. Inc., of Ohio v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174, 92 S.Ct. 775, 31 L.Ed.2d 124 (1972).....	6
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479, 118 S.Ct. 927, 140 L.Ed.2d 1 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Reagans v. MountainHigh Coachworks, Inc.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 22, 2008-Ohio-271, 881 N.E.2d 245.....	4, 5
<i>Smith v. Reverse Mortgage Sols., Inc.</i> , 200 So.3d 221, 227 (Fla. App. 2016)	5
<i>Swain v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	3
<i>USA Jet Airlines, Inc. v. Schick</i> , 638 N.W.2d 112 (2001).....	5, 6

STATUTES	PAGES
12 U.S.C. § 1751.....	7
12 U.S.C. § 1759.....	7
12 U.S.C. § 1759 (b)(1).....	7
12 U.S.C. §1759 (b)(2)(A)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1759 (b)(3).....	7
Ohio Revised Code 1733.03.....	7
Ohio Revised Code 1733.05(F)	8
Ohio Revised Code 2323.13(D).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGES
Lawrence D. Wickter, Jr., <i>First National Bank and Trust Co. v. National Credit Unions Administration: An Orphan of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 11 DePaul Bus. L.J. 443, 446–47 (1999).....	7, 8
